little." And uh, I talked it over with my children, and I asked them if it'd be alright if I gave them 

a hair wreath, because it's really a museum piece. And they said, "If that's what you want to do, 

then you just go ahead." So that's how they acquired it. 

Hallwas: Mmhmm. 

Blum: And I gave them a hundred and one [101] books for their library down on Seventies 

Hall.12  

Hallwas: Mmhmm. 

Blum: And many of those books were uh, brought across the ocean with my grandparents when 

they came here. Some of them were printed in eighteen twenty, twenty-two, and twenty-three

[...]

They looked things over and they went on up there and settled. 

Hallwas: I see. 

Blum: Mmhmm. It wasn't a large place. You see, there never was more than five hundred [500] 

Icarians here at one time. 

Hallwas: Mmhmm. 

Blum: You see, there was eleven thousand [11,000] Mormons here. Not counting the uh, 

Missouri [inaudible] across the river. There were three thousand [3,000] over there. 

Hallwas: Oh, I see. 

Blum: [overlapping] See, but they put the two together you see, why they'd have about fifteen 

thousand [15,000].  

Hallwas: That was the maximum number of Mormons.  

Blum: Mmhmm. 

Hallwas: I've heard estimates as high as twenty thousand, and so forth. 

Blum: [overlapping] No, I don't- I don't think it was that much. No.  

Hallwas: So when the- when the Icarians were here, they weren't the only ones here.